of irregular expenditure. This assessment is conducted in line with Instruction Notes issued by the National Treasury pertaining
to Emergency Procurement in response to National State Disaster. These assessments may result in additional irregular
expenditure but the nature and extent at reporting date have not been established.

Matters confirmed for COVID-19 Emergency Procurement

Irregular expenditure to the amount of R 172 742 175 has been confirmed for the 2020/21. This expenditure relates to
procurement not in line with Instruction Notes issued by the National Treasury pertaining to Emergency Procurement in
response to National State of Disaster. External and internal investigations are continuing. These investigations may result in
additional irregular expenditure but the nature and extent at reporting date have not been established.

38. Prior-year adjustments

Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position and statement of financial performance that
have been affected by prior-year adjustments, change in accounting policy and reclassifications:

Statement of financial position
Economic Entity 2020

Note As
previously
reported

Correction
of error

Re-
classification

Restated

Inventories [1] 3 173 577 (7 455) - 166 122
Receivables from exchange transactions [2.1] 4 1 093 533 - 172 145 1 265 678
Receivables from non exchange transactions [3] 5 414 094 36 151 - 450 245
Payables from exchange transactions [2.1]&[2.2] 13 (555 237) 1 506 (172 145) (725 876)
Share capital / contributed capital [4] (332) 332 - -
Accumulated surplus (3 749 997) (30 534) - (3 780 531)

(2 624 362) - - (2 624 362)

225

Audited Annual Financial statements for the year ended | 31 March 2021

National Health Laboratory Service | Annual Report 2020/2021

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements

38. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

Controlling entity - 2020
Note As

previously
reported

Correction
of error

Re-
classification

Restated

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000 R‘000

Inventories [1] 3 167 757 (7 455) - 160 302

Receivables from exchange transactions [2.1] 4 1 091 571 - 172 145 1 263 716

Receivables from non exchange transactions [3] 5 414 094 36 151 - 450 245

Payables from exchange transactions [2.1]&[2.2] 13 (551 132) - (172 145) (723 277)

Share capital / contributed capital [4] (332) 332 - -

Accumulated surplus (3 735 547) (29 028) - (3 764 575)

(2 613 589) - - (2 613 589)

[1] During the year it was noted that inventory that was used in the 2019/20 financial year was not expensed to Cost of Sales
in the Statement of Financial performance.

[2.1] During the year there was a change in classificaiton for Debtors with credit balances from Receivables from exchange
transactions to Payables from exchange transactions. The impact of the reclassition resulted in an increase in Receivables from
exchange transactions and an increase in Payables from exchange transactions.

[2.2] During the year it was noted that there was an adjustment required on Payables from exchange transactions.

[3] During the year it was noted that there was an adjustment required on Receivables from non-exchange transactions.

[4] During the year it was noted that the Share Capital needs to be written off as the NHLS does not have any share certificates.

Economic entity - 2019
Note As

previously
reported

Correction
of error

Re-
classification

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions [2.1] 1 838 465 - 154 633 1 993 098

Receivables from non exchange transactions [3] 431 468 36 151 - 467 619

Payables from exchange transactions [2.1]&[2.2] (547 233) 1 638 (154 633) (700 228)

Share capital / contributed capital [4] (332) 332 - -

Accumulated surplus (2 667 775) (38 121) - (2 705 896)
(945 407) - - (945 407)

Controlling entity - 2019
Note As

previously
reported

Correction
of error

Re-
classification

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions [2.1] 4 1 835 991 - 154 633 1 990 624

Receivables from non exchange transactions [3] 5 431 468 36 151 - 467 619

Payables from exchange transactions [2.1] 13 (547 233) - (154 633) (701 866)

Share capital / contributed capital [4] (332) 332 - -

Accumulated surplus (2 652 607) (36 483) - (2 689 090)
(932 713) - - (932 713)

226

Audited Annual Financial statements for the year ended | 31 March 2021

National Health Laboratory Service | Annual Report 2020/2021

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements

38. Prior-year adjustments (continued)
Statement of financial performance
Economic entity - 2020

Note As
previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

R‘000 R‘000 R‘000

Cost of Sales [1]&[2.2] 19 7 357 448 7 555 7 365 003

Expenditure [2.2] 26 1 300 400 32 1 300 432

Surplus for the year 8 657 848 7 587 8 665 435

The correction of error above resulted in the surplus for the year being restated from R1 082 222 to R1 074 635.

Controlling entity - 2020
Notes As

previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Cost of Sales [1] 19 7 332 094 7 455 7 339 549

The correction of error above resulted in the surplus for the year being restated from R1 082 940 to R1 075 485.

39. Segment information

General information

Identification of segments
The conomic entity is organised and reports to management on the basis of nine major provinces withing the country. The
segments were organised around the the target market. Management uses these same segments for determining strategic
objectives. Segments were aggregated for reporting purposes.
Information reported about these segments is used by management as a basis for evaluating the segments’ performances